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I. INTRODUCTION

1 
This Narrative Supporting Settlement Agreement (Narrative) is filed pursuant to WAC 480-07-740(2)(a) on behalf of both AT&T Communications of the Pacific Northwest, (AT&T) and the Staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Staff) (collectively, “the Parties”).  Both parties have signed the Settlement Agreement (Agreement), which is attached to this Narrative.  This Narrative summarizes the Agreement.  It is not intended to modify any terms of the Agreement.

II.
PROPOSALS FOR REVIEW PROCEDURE

2 
The Parties submit that this matter is considerably less complex than a general rate proceeding and request that review proceed on a timetable for less complex matters, as provided in WAC 480-07-740(1)(b).  Because of the less complex nature of the matter and the uncontested status of the settlement, the Parties suggest that a formal settlement hearing, along with the opportunity for public comment, are unnecessary in this case.

3 
The Parties do not intend to file documentation supporting the Agreement, with the exception of the Agreement itself, this Narrative, and appendices to this Narrative.  If the Commission requires supporting documents beyond the Agreement, Narrative, and the other documents on file in this docket, the Parties will provide documentation as needed.

4 
In keeping with WAC 480-07-740(2)(b), the Parties are prepared to present one or more witnesses each to testify in support of the proposal and answer questions concerning the details of the Settlement Agreement, should such testimony be required. In addition, counsel for both Parties are available to respond to any questions that the Commission may have regarding the proposed settlement.
III. SCOPE OF THE UNDERLYING DISPUTE

5 
The underlying dispute concerns a complaint issued by the Commission at the request of Commission Staff against AT&T.  In 2005, Staff commenced a formal investigation into certain billing of AT&T.  In December 2006, Staff completed an audit report that contained its findings that AT&T or its agents unintentionally overbilled collect-call customers who accepted collect pay phone calls.  The report was delivered to AT&T, and Staff and AT&T engaged in discussions as a result of the audit.  
6 
 The Commission issued a Complaint, Notice of Prehearing Conference, and Notice of Opportunity to Address Confidential Information on May 31, 2007, based upon a finding of probable cause that AT&T improperly charged customers receiving collect calls from prisons in Washington State more than the amount stated in effective schedules on file with the Commission, in violation of RCW 80.36.130.  AT&T asserted confidentiality of certain information contained in Staff’s Audit Report and the Complaint.  Following a prehearing conference on June 22, 2007, the parties set a procedural schedule, and reached agreement on what information should be unredacted and what information should remain confidential.  This agreement was memorialized in a letter filed by the parties on June 29, 2007.  As directed by the Commission, Staff refiled a new redacted version of its Investigation Report on July 5, 2007.  The Parties commenced settlement discussions and subsequently agreed to a resolution of all issues raised by the investigation and complaint filed in this docket.
IV.
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

7 
The settlement resolves all issues in dispute. AT&T admits that 29,971 collect calls that originated from Airway Heights Correctional Facility and the Washington State Penitentiary between March 14, 2005, and June 1, 2005, were incorrectly billed, in violation of RCW 80.36.130.
  AT&T admits that this resulted in total charges of $67,295 above those shown in AT&T’s tariff.
  AT&T agrees to pay a penalty of $302,705 to the Commission.
 AT&T agrees to set up a claims process and provide refunds to affected customers.  Under the Agreement, AT&T will provide refunds of up to $67,295 in total to those customers who contact AT&T and submit a claim for a refund alleging that they were an account holder of a relevant telephone number during this period, and upon AT&T’s verification that the telephone number qualifies for a refund.
  AT&T will provide notice of the claims process to potential claimants through postings at the correctional facilities, newspaper advertisements and notices.
  Staff will promptly refer customers who contact it regarding the claims process to AT&T, and, if disputes arise that AT&T is unable to resolve, AT&T will refer those customers to the Commission.
  AT&T will donate any portion of $67,295 that has not been refunded at the conclusion of the claims process to the Offender Welfare Betterment Fund.
 AT&T agrees to submit a quarterly report to the Commission describing the progress of the refunds process.
  AT&T agrees to file a final report with the Commission summarizing the refund process, and any donation, at the completion of the refund process.
  The Parties agree that AT&T will comply with all applicable Commission rules and statutes.
  AT&T will continue to actively monitor the billing practices of companies with whom it has a contractual relationship to provide billing services to Washington State customers, and conduct audits where appropriate.
  The Agreement does not preclude the Commission from pursuing penalties for violations of Commission rules and statutes unrelated to the subject matter of the Agreement.

V.
STATEMENT OF PARTIES’ INTERESTS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST

8 As stated in the Settlement Agreement, the settlement represents a compromise of the positions of the two Parties.  It is in the Parties’ best interest to avoid the expense, inconvenience, uncertainty, and delay necessitated by ongoing litigation. It is in the public interest that this dispute concludes without the further expenditure of public resources on protracted litigation.  Likewise, it is in the public interest that the Agreement includes AT&T’s admittance that the conduct violated RCW 80.36.130 and the commitment of AT&T to comply with all applicable Commission rules and statutes, and to continue taking specific steps to ensure that it complies with applicable rules and statutes. 
9 The Parties believe that the Agreement further serves the public interest in that AT&T has agreed to set up and implement a process to refund customers affected by the incorrect billing the amounts they were overbilled.  The Parties find that, although there is uncertainty as to the results that may be achieved, the process that AT&T has agreed to undertake in the Agreement is the most feasible. Both Parties are satisfied that the facts and available records, along with the materials provided, show that for AT&T to identify and locate all customers, as opposed to the process agreed to, presents numerous practical challenges involving great time and expense.  AT&T’s perspective regarding this issue is attached to this Narrative in the form of an Affidavit.
  The Parties support the refunds effort in fairness to those customers adversely affected.  Likewise, it is in the public interest that the Agreement calls for the Commission to oversee this process through periodic reporting by AT&T.  Providing notice of the availability of the refunds through postings, as well as newspaper advertisements and notices is in the public interest.  This provision represents a point of compromise, reached with considerable negotiation in order to obtain full settlement of all issues in this docket for approval by the Commission.
10 Additionally, the Agreement provides that any amount of the $67,295 not directly refunded will be indirectly returned to the customer base affected in the form of a donation to the Offender Welfare Betterment Fund administered by the Washington State Department of Corrections (DOC).  At the request of the Parties, DOC sent a letter to Staff, attached as an appendix to the Agreement, which describes the fund and demonstrates that DOC is receptive to the donation.
  The Parties understand that this fund is specifically designed to benefit the families of inmates, and assist inmates in their transition back into society.  In this way, the overcharges not directly refunded will be returned in the form of a donation to benefit a similar population, which the Parties believe serves the public interest.   
11 In summary, the Agreement is in the public interest and the interests of the Commission, and Commission Staff and AT&T respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Agreement. 
VI.
LEGAL POINTS THAT BEAR ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
12 
In WAC 480-07-700, the Commission expresses its support for parties’ informal efforts to resolve disputes without the need for contested hearings when doing so is lawful and consistent with the public interest.  The Parties have resolved all of the issues in dispute between them, and their resolution complies with Commission rules and, as explained above, is consistent with the public interest.

VII.
CONCLUSION

13 
Because the Parties have negotiated a compromise on all of the issues in this dispute, and because the settlement is in the public interest, both Parties request that the Commission approve the attached Settlement Agreement.
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